Landed property loan MyCity S.r.l. 17,300 28.03.2024 28.03.2054 2 2,459 2,461 2,500 34,600 No

Landed property loan Porta Naviglio Grande S.r.l. 11,802 14.01.2021 14.12.2025 97 6,506 6,603 6,619 23,604 Yes

Landed property loan Savona 105 S.r.l. 37,500 03.12.2020 31.12.2030  69   10,950 11,019 10,950 75,000 Yes

Landed property loan Smartcity Siinq S.r.l. 9,100 22.12.2023 13.12.2036 15 1,065 1,080 1,100 18,200 No

Landed property loan TheUnits S.r.l.  3,100 15.02.2021 31.03.2040 - 498 498 500 6,200 No

Unsecured loan Volaplana S.r.l. 5,000 12.01.2022 11.01.2028 1,203 3,823 5,026 5,000 n/a No

Total   232,977   15,036 86,746 101,782 102,222

*For real estate mortgage loans (mutui fondiari), disbursement is provided for in the Works Progress Reports (SAL) up to the amount indicated.

The following is a sensitivity analysis that was determined based on the Group's 31 March 2024 exposure
and concerns the effect on the income statement of rate changes, upward and downward.

The columns show the increase (+) or, on the contrary, a decrease (-) in financial expenses compared to the
value in the consolidated half-yearly report.

Rate changes Sensitivity on rates (Euro thousand)
(+) (-) (+) (-)

+50 BP -50 BP 130 (86)

+100 BP -100 BP 259 (226)

+200 BP -200 BP 519 (505)

+300 BP -300 BP 778 (784)

Below is a summary table of the financial covenants provided for in some of the loan agreements of the
Abitare In Group:

Loan
Frequency and date

of last calculation  Parameter Limit
Parameter at last

reporting date

Abitare In S.p.A. (BCC)
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated Ebitda

< 3.75 1.10

Abitare In S.p.A. (BCC)
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity

< 1.75 0.35

Abitare In S.p.A. (BNL)
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity

< 1.75 0.35

Abitare In S.p.A. (BNL)
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

net financial debt in financial
statements/equity in financial

statements
< 0.75 (0.18)

Abitare In S.p.A. (BNL)
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

Loan to Value < 45.00% 43.44%

Abitare In S.p.A. (BPER)
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity

< 1.75 0.35

Abitare In S.p.A. (BPER)
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

net financial debt in financial
statements/equity in financial

statements
< 0.75 (0.18)

Abitare In S.p.A. (MPS)
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

consolidated net financial
debt/consolidated equity

< 2.10 0.35

Abitare In Development 5 S.r.l.
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

Loan to Cost/Loan to Value < 69.8%/51% 45.02%/21.53%

Accursio S.r.l.
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

Loan to Cost/Loan to Value
<

69.17%/60%
59.51%/n/a

Deametra Siinq S.r.l.
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

Loan to Cost < 70.00% n/a

Porta Naviglio Grande S.r.l.
Financial year
(30.09.2023)

Loan to Cost/Loan to Value < 63%/45% 35.36%/15.46%

Savona 105 S.r.l.
Calendar year

(31.12.2023)
Loan to Cost < 69.5% 47.06%

As of 30 September 2023 and 31 December 2023, the financial covenants have been fully complied.

The item “Other financial payables” includes:

• the financial payable towards the multi-year right of use for the office building located in Viale Umbria,
36 for Euro 867 thousand;

63

 64

• the leasing company in relation to the purchase of the property located at Via Amadeo 57 for Euro

428 thousand;

• the financial payable for the leaseback agreement entered into with BNL for Euro 11 thousand;

• the financial payable relating to the multi-year right of use for the property occupied by the chairman